
 

 
 

Agenda 

 

Page 1 

Cabinet Member for Adult Services 
 

Time and Date 
10.00 am on Wednesday, 13th July, 2022 
 
Place 
Diamond Room 6 - Council House 
 

 
Public Business 
 
1. Apologies   

 
2. Declarations of Interest   

 
3. Minutes  (Pages 3 - 6) 
 

 a) To agree the minutes of the meeting held on 17 March 2022 
 

b) Matters arising 
 

4. The Introduction of an Adult Social Care Offer  (Pages 7 - 20) 
 

 Report of the Director of Adult Services and Housing 
 

5. Adult Social Care Quality Assurance and Management of Market Failure  
(Pages 21 - 54) 

 

 Report of the Director of Adult Services and Housing 
 

6. Outstanding Issues  (Pages 55 - 58) 
 

 Report of the Director of Law and Governance 
 

Private business 
  

Nil 
 

Julie Newman, Director of Law and Governance, Council House, Coventry 
 
Tuesday, 5 July 2022 
 
Note: The person to contact about the agenda and documents for this meeting is 
Usha Patel, Email: usha.patel@coventry.gov.uk 
 
 
Membership: Councillor M Mutton (Cabinet Member) 
 
By invitation: Councillor B Mosterman (Shadow Cabinet Member) 

Public Document Pack



Page 2 

 
Public Access  
Any member of the public who would like to attend the meeting in person is 
encouraged to contact the officer below in advance of the meeting regarding 
arrangements for public attendance. A guide to attending public meeting can be found 
here: https://www.coventry.gov.uk/publicAttendanceMeetings 
 
 

Usha Patel  
Email: usha.patel@coventry.gov.uk 
 
 

https://www.coventry.gov.uk/publicAttendanceMeetings


 
– 1 – 

 

Coventry City Council 
Minutes of the Meeting of Cabinet Member for Adult Services held at 3.00 pm on 

Thursday, 17 March 2022 
 

Present: Councillor M Mutton 

Members:  (Cabinet Member) 

Employees (by Directorate):  

Adult Services 
Law and Governance 

S Caren, P Fahy (Director) 
M Rose 
 

Apologies: Councillor J Birdi  
 

 
Public Business 
 
11. Declarations of Interest  

 
There were no declarations 
[...]
ership Trust for a period of 3 years 
from 1st April 2022 to 31st March 2025. 
  
 

15. Outstanding Issues  
 
The Cabinet Member considered a report of the Director of Law and Governance 
concerning the one outstanding issue item that was to be the subject of an update 
report at a future Cabinet Member meeting. 
 
Further to Minute 13/21 above the outcome of the consultation exercise for Older 
Peoples Dementia Day Services at the Maymorn building in Everden Road, 
Holbrooks would be considered at a future meeting.  
 
Further to Minute 3/19 regarding ‘Adult Social Care Practice Framework Adults 
and their Carers at the Heart of Practice’ this update was no longer necessary. 
 
RESOLVED that the Outstanding Issues report be updated.  
 
 
 
 

(Meeting closed at 3.10 pm)  

  

Page 6



 
 
Cabinet Member for Adult Services                                                                     13 July 2022 
 
Name of Cabinet Member: 
Councillor Mal Mutton 
 
Director approving submission of the report: 
Director of Adult Services and Housing   
 
Ward(s) affected: 
All  
 
Title: 
The introduction of an Adult Social Care Offer  
 
 
Is this a key decision?   
 
 
No - although the proposals affect more than two electoral wards, the impact is not expected to be 
significant. 
 
 
 
 
Executive summary: 
 
This report seeks the endorsement of the introduction of an Adult Social Care Offer and the publishing 
and sharing of this statement of intent in relation to the provision of services. 
 
The introduction of an Adult Social Care Offer is in line with an overall approach to improving the 
information, advice and guidance produced by Adult Social Care. This element of our service 
provision is one of a range of key performance indicators included within the Adult Social Care 
Outcomes Framework (ASCOF) which measures how well care and support services achieve the 
outcomes that matter most to people. In addition, the quality of our information, advice, and guidance 
provision is a duty included within the Care Act 2014 and will be considered by the Care Quality 
Commission as part of the new Assurance Framework process commencing in 2023. 
 
This is the first time Adult Social Care has shared information in this format, incorporating a revised 
vision for Adult Social Care.  The intention is that the Adult Social Care Offer will provide a 
straightforward and accessible statement describing what people can expect from Adult Social Care 
in Coventry, how services will be provided and the processes that those eligible for services will take 
part in.  It also includes useful sources of additional information, contact information and addresses. 
 
The Adult Social Care Offer will be shared widely amongst; staff, health and other partner 
organisations, voluntary sector organisations, providers of social care and prospective new 
employees in several ways including the council web site, briefings, email, social media, posters, and 

  
Public report 

Cabinet Member 
 

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



leaflets. The Adult Social Care Offer has been co-produced by the Adult Social Care Extended 
Management Team and incorporates contributions and feedback from the Adult Social Care 
Stakeholder Group following engagement.  
 
 
Recommendations: 
 
The Cabinet Member for Adult Services is requested to  
 
(1) Approve the introduction of the Adult Social Care Offer  
(2) Approve the publication and sharing of the Adult Social Care Offer with a wide range of 

stakeholders 
 

 
List of Appendices included: 
 
The following appendices are attached to the report: 
 
Appendix 1 – The Adult Social Care Offer 
 
 
Background papers: 
 
None 
 
Other useful documents 
 
None 
 
Has it or will it be considered by scrutiny? 
 
No 
 
Has it or will it be considered by any other council committee, advisory panel or other body? 
 
No 
 
 
Will this report go to Council? 
No 
 

Page 8



 

 

Report title: The introduction of an Adult Social Care Offer 
 
1. Context (or background) 
 
1.1 The introduction of an Adult Social Care Offer improves the information, advice and guidance 

produced by Adult Social Care. Availability of information and advice is one of a range of key 
performance indicators included within the Adult Social Care Outcomes Framework 
(ASCOF), which measures how well care and support services achieve the outcomes that 
matter most to people.  The provision of information, advice, and guidance is a duty included 
within the Care Act 2014, which requires local authorities to ensure that good quality, coherent, 
and accessible information is available across its area. 
 

1.2 Producing an Adult Social Care offer is one way to improve the information and advice offer   
through making it clear what residents of Coventry can expect from Adult Social Care and what 
types of support may be available.  The improvement of our information, advice and guidance 
offer is an ongoing area of work for Adult Social Care.  To progress this area we have recently 
undertaken engagement activity with members of the public, the Adult Social Care Stakeholder 
Group, informal Carers Groups and Adult Social Care staff to establish how our on-line 
information offer can be improved to increase the accessibility and content of information 
available.  We are currently working with colleagues in other parts of the City Council to make 
the changes necessary and will continue to engage with our stakeholders to ensure that 
changes made reflect the feedback and requirements shared during the engagement activity. 

 
1.3 As well as the specifics on what people can expect the offer also adopts the Health and Care 

partnership vision for Coventry and Warwickshire which supersedes the previous Adult Social 
Care vision.  The offer contains three parts as follows: 

 
Part One:  Our approach – this section states the vision along with a set of commitments that 
underpin our work. 

 
Part Two: How we deliver our offer – this section describes what people can expect when they 
first make contact with Adult Social Care, what types of support are available in Coventry and 
what people can expect through the stages of assessment, support planning and review. 

 
Part Three: Useful information – this section provides summary information on the Care Act 
2014 and a series of contact numbers for key adult social care organisations along with a 
short description of what each organisations do. 

 
2. Options considered and recommended proposal 
 
2.1. Option One – Recommended Option 

Adopt the Adult Social Care Offer 
 
The introduction of the Adult Social Care Offer intends to provide a straightforward and 
accessible statement describing what people can expect from Adult Social Care in Coventry, 
how services will be provided and the processes that those eligible for services will take part in.  
It also incorporates useful sources of additional information, contact information, links, and 
addresses.  Whilst producing the Adult Social Care Offer the opportunity to adopt the Health 
and Care partnership vision, rather than continue with a standalone Adult Social Care vision 
has also been incorporated.   
 
 
 
 

Page 9



 

 

2.2 Option Two – Not Recommended 
Continue to Improve our Information, Advice and Guidance Offer without an Adult Social Care 
Offer 

 
The service could continue without a specific Adult Social Care advice, guidance, and 
information offer.  However, this option is not recommended. The feedback we have, including 
from the Adult Social Care Stakeholder Group is that the current information, advice and 
guidance offer would be improved by the introduction of an Adult Social Care Offer which 
provides clear, concise and accessible information in a single place, this is not currently 
available on our web pages. 

  
3. Results of consultation undertaken 
 
3.1 Whilst there has been no formal consultation exercise in relation to the introduction of an Adult 

Social Care Offer it has been co-produced by the Adult Social Care Extended Management 
Team and incorporates contributions and feedback from the Adult Social Care Stakeholder 
Group following engagement. Both groups were overwhelmingly positive about the introduction 
of an Adult Social Care Offer.  Several comments and suggestions made during engagement 
were incorporated into the final version to ensure a comprehensive and accessible statement 
was produced. 

 
4. Timetable for implementing this decision 
 
4.1. The adoption, publication and sharing of the Adult Social Care Offer will commence as soon 

as possible following the date of approval. 
 

4.2. The Adult Social Care Offer will be shared widely amongst; staff, health and other partner 
organisations, voluntary sector organisations, providers of social care and prospective new 
employees in several ways including the council web site, briefings, emails, social media, 
posters and leaflets. 

 
4.3. Once implemented we will continue to encourage feedback from our customers and 

stakeholders and monitor our performance in the provision of information and how well we are 
delivering our Adult Social Care Offer using both local intelligence and performance data, e.g. 
results of annual surveys, customer feedback and the results of the annual ASCOF 
performance measures.  We will continue to demonstrate the effectiveness of this through our 
Adult Social Care Annual Report. 
 

5. Comments from Chief Operating Officer (Section 151 Officer) and Director of Law and 
Governance 

 
5.1. Financial Implications 

 
There are no direct financial implications relating to the adoption of an Adult Social Care Offer, 
with services being delivered from within existing budgets. 
 

5.2. Legal Implications 
 
Whilst there are no specific legal implications arising out of the introduction of an Adult Social 
Care offer, the authority is required to establish and maintain a service for providing people in 
its area with inform
[...]
d maintaining the home.

•  developing and maintaining family and other personal relationships.

•  accessing and engaging in work, training, education or volunteering.

•  making use of necessary facilities or services in the local community including 
public transport and recreational facilities.

•  carrying out any caring responsibilities for a child.

 Jargon Buster:

www.thinklocalactpersonal.org.uk/_assets/AIJargonBusterFINAL.pdf

 Useful Contacts

Adult Social Care and Communities Directory 

This online directory has all the information and advice you need in one central 
place, so you can find the information you need easily. 
Website: cid.coventry.gov.uk

11

P
age 18



12

Page 19



This page is intentionally left blank




 

Public report 
                                            Cabinet Member 

 

 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

 
Cabinet Member for Adult Services                                                                13 July 2022                                         
 
 
Name of Cabinet Member:  
Cabinet Member for Adult Services - Councillor M Mutton 
 
Director Approving Submission of the report:  
Director of Adult Services and Housing 
  
Wards Affected:  
All 
 
Title: Adult Social Care Quality Assurance and Management of Market Failure   
 
 
Is this a key decision?  
 
No – Although the matters within the report affect all wards in the City, it is not anticipated that the 

impact will be significant. The proposals are in relation to discharging responsibilities for 
overseeing the quality of adults care and support provision commissioned by the City 
Council. 

 

 
Executive Summary: 
 
Where people within Coventry are eligible for a care and support service following a needs and 
wellbeing assessment under the Care Act 2014 the quality of that care service is critical to ensuring 
that the person with care and support needs has a good experience of social care and that their 
needs and outcomes are met. 

The majority of care and support services in Coventry are provided under contracts by the City 
Council with independent providers of care and support.  Therefore effectively managing and 
monitoring contracts is a key responsibility for Adult Social Care alongside ensuring that effective 
mechanisms are in place to respond to issues of provider failure (where a provider is no longer 
able to continue to deliver their contract). 

This report is produced following a review of the processes currently in place.  This review was 
initiated as a result of the learning from the Covid 19 pandemic which has proved a major and 
persistent challenge to the care market. 

The report covers revisions to the two key processes for ensuring quality and business continuity 
in commissioned care and support services: 

1. How contracts and the quality of care and support is monitored, based on a set of indicators 
and the risks associated with specific services 

2. How the City Council responds to issues where a provider, or number of providers, cannot 
continue to deliver services due to a range of factors including quality issues, cost issues 
or provider choice to not continue.  This is often referred to as ‘market failure’  

Page 21

Agenda Item 5



 

  

 
Recommendations: 
 
Cabinet Member is requested to  
 

1. Approve the revised risk-based approach to Quality Assurance. 
 

2. Endorse the revised Market Failure Plan including the approach to managing provider 
failure in the event of an emergency. 
 

3. Consider comments from Scrutiny Board 5 resulting from their meeting on 6 July 2022 in 
relation to the above. 

 
   
 
List of Appendices included: 
 
Appendix 1. Quality Assurance risk escalation and governance arrangements  
 
Appendix 2. Market Failure Plan 
  
 
Background papers: 
 
None 
 
Other useful documents 
 
None 
 
Has it been or will it be considered by Scrutiny?  
 
Yes – 7 July 2022 Health and Social Care Scrutiny Board (5) 
 
SB5 is requested to make comments on the proposals and approaches to Quality Assurance and 
market failure planning to Cabinet Member for Adults for consideration at her meeting on 13th 
July 2022. 
 
 
Has it been or will it be considered by any other Council Committee, Advisory Panel, or 
other body?  
 
No 
 
Will this report go to Council?  
 
No 
 
 

  

Page 22



 

  

Report title: Adult Social Care Quality Assurance and Management of Market Failure   
 
1. Context (or background) 
 

1.1 Where people within Coventry are eligible for a care and support service following a needs 
and wellbeing assessment under the Care Act (2014) the quality of that care service is 
critical to ensuring that the person has a good experience of social care and that their 
needs and outcomes are met. 

1.2 The Council remains committed to ensuring best value in its commissioning and 
procurement and requires on-going assurance that the quality standards for care and 
support outlined in its service specifications and contracts are met. This includes 
requirements for individual outcomes to be delivered by providers through working with 
people with care and support needs and their representatives. 

1.3 The Covid 19 pandemic has proved a major and persistent challenge to the care market.  
The challenges have been multiple and have included managing infection prevention and 
control, supporting providers with outbreak management, managing the capacity in the 
market to support hospital discharges, ensuring community support is available, keeping 
abreast and ensuring compliance with changing national, regional and local guidance, 
supporting the vaccination programme (including Vaccination as a Condition of 
Deployment which was subsequently withdrawn), restrictions on visiting and striving to 
maintain a committed and sufficient workforce in the light of concerns regarding 
contracting Covid and generally working in a low paid and stressful environment that 
requires a significant level of intelligence and compassion.  To respond to this range of 
factors it has been essential to work closely with partners to protect the care market, and 
support providers in order to maintain sufficient supply and quality of provision. 

1.4 During the height of the Covid Pandemic, Quality Assurance visits had to be scaled back 
from in person to a largely remote function with on-site visits made in exceptional 
circumstances.  This change was due to Infection Prevention and control restrictions.  
During this period visits were still conducted where absolutely necessary to those services 
where with the most significant concerns were apparent and were supplemented with 
other means of understanding the quality of provision and user experience.  

 
1.5 A number of providers of care and support also ceased trading during and following the 

pandemic.  This was due to a number of reasons including financial sustainability as a 
result of high numbers of vacancies and provider choice where owners of care and 
support organisations decided to no longer operate. Each of these situations, although 
managed effectively by the City Council , prompted a review of how provider failure of this 
kind is managed to  ensure continuity of service for people affected. 

 
 

1.6 Market Management Responsibilities 

1.6.1 The City Council has a number of duties in respect of the social care market under the 
   Care Act (2014) including to facilitate and shape the care market to ensure a sustainable 
   and diverse range of care and support, continuous improvement in quality and choice 
   and the delivery of cost-effective outcomes.  

 
1.6.2 The content of this report is in respect of quality assurance and provider failure, but other 

   key responsibilities are met through: 

1.7 Publication of a Market Position Statement (MPS). This document signals to the Adult 
Social Care market the type, volume, and quality of services that it wishes to see in the 

Page 23



 

  

City.  The MPS was last reviewed and issued
[...]
rrals  

1.13 The approach is one of unannounced or announced monitoring visits based on risk and 
provider profile which is guided by type of care setting. Visits could be a full visit covering 
all aspects of quality, focused visits concentrating on areas of concerns, clinical or non-
clinical, enhanced visits for providers on escalation, support/proactive visits (including 
accreditation schemes such as pressure ulcer prevention) or a visit by a specialist team 
e.g., Infection, Prevention and Control nurses and Medication management specialists 
etc. 

 
1.14 The changes from the previous approach are: 

 Introduction of an improved risk-based approach with greater clarity on levels of 
concern and appropriate oversight and action for all provision (reducing the risk of 
poor quality care not being uncovered) 
 

• Improved processes and management of providers where there are quality 
concerns with clear escalation process within shorter time-scales (reducing the time 
taken for improvements to be implemented)  
 

1.15 Prompt action to review poorer quality services and possible 
termination/decommissioning of services if improvements are not made in an timely 
manner This revised approach has 4 levels as summarised in table one below. 

 
1.16 Table One – Risk levels 

 

Level of 
Risk  

Description  Level of oversight  Support Options available  Contractual options  

0 No known concerns Routine monitoring 
in line with contract 
provisions 

Support with continuous 

Improvement programmes 

Not applicable 

 1  Providers with concerns 
which are defined and / 
or single or time limited in 
cause and / or the scope 
is restricted 

Ongoing monitoring 
by contracts 
officer/clinical nurse 
with proactive visit 
brought forward or 
frequency reviewed 

Monitored Improvement plan 

Signposting to key partners e.g. 

Infection Prevention and Control,  

Medication Optimisation Team etc.  

Focus and access to Learning & 
development sessions 

Not applicable 
[...]
tigation) and quality assurance/safe and well checks for 
service users.    

 
1.27 Working with providers to establish their own processes and mechanism for business 

continuity is an important and critical step in ensuring market stability and preventing 

Page 27



 

  

provider failure.  Care providers might encounter a number of issues that could cause 
disruption to their daily operations including unexpected change in staffing levels, ICT 
issues, temporary unavailability of premises etc. Through producing and revising 
Business Continuity Plans (BCPs) these potentially disruptive business issues can be 
managed without having a significant impact on services provided. The production of a 
BCP is therefore a pre-requisite of every organisation contracted to the City Council 
across all sectors and also the Council’s directly provided services. These plans vary in 
detail, but all will have a focus on provider assurances to facilitate a range of actions 
should an incident (small or large) require so.  BCPs are checked as part of the regular 
quality assurance monitoring and the Council facilitates business continuity sessions with 
the provider market led by the community resilience team to support providers with having 
robust contingency plans 

 
1.28 In line with provider BCPs, there will be scenarios, as identified within this document, 

where the Council will need to mobilise actions and support swiftly. The market and 
provider failure approach will be used, through market engagement and planning, as a 
mechanism to react to such scenarios.  

 
 

1.29 The changes proposed with the refreshed Market Failure Plan are as follows: 

 Precision around emergency situations of service closure   

 Enhancement of the number of transport options available in the plan to ensure 
appropriate transport is available in an emergency 

 An updated and increased number of agencies who may be available to support in 
an emergency to include recruitment agencies 

Minutes of the meeting


 
– 1 – 

 

Coventry City Council 
Minutes of the Meeting of Cabinet Member for Adult Services held at 10.00 am on 

Wednesday, 13 July 2022 
 

Present:  

Members:  Councillor M Mutton (Cabinet Member) 

 
Employees Present:  

 S Caren, Adult Social Care 
C Dutton, Adult Social Care 
P Fahy, Director of Adult Services and Housing 
L Lawson, Adult Social Care 
U Patel, Law and Governance 
J Reading, Adult Social Care 
 

Apologies: Councillor B Mosterman  
 

 
Public Business 
 
1. Declarations of Interest  

 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

2. Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 17 March 2022 were agreed and signed as a 
true record. There were no matters arising. 
 

3. The Introduction of an Adult Social Care Offer  
 
The Cabinet Member considered a report of the Director of Adult Services and 
Housing which sought endorsement to the introduction of an Adult Social Care 
Offer and the publishing and sharing of the statement of intent in relation to the 
provision of services.  
 
The introduction of an Adult Social Care Offer was in line with an overall approach 
to improving the information, advice and guidance produced by Adult Social Care. 
This element of the service provision was one of a range of key performance 
indicators included within the Adult Social Care Outcomes Framework (ASCOF) 
which measures how well care and support services achieve the outcomes that 
matter most to people. In addition, the quality of our information, advice, and 
guidance provision was a duty included within the care Act 2014 and would be 
considered by the Care Quality Commission as part of the new Assurance 
Framework process commencing in 2023.  
 
This was the first time Adult Social Care had shared information in this format, 
incorporating a revised vision for Adult Social Care. The intention was that Adult 
Social Care Offer would provide a straightforward and accessible statement 
describing what people could expect from Adult Social Care in Coventry, how 
services would be provided and the processes that those eligible for services 



 

 
– 2 – 

 

would take part in. It also included useful sources of additional information, contact 
information and addresses. The Coventry Adult Social Care Offer was attached as 
Appendix 1 of the report.  
 
The Adult Social Care Offer would be shared widely amongst staff, health and 
other partner organisations. Voluntary sector organisations, providers of social 
care and prospective new employees in several ways including the council web 
site, briefings, email, social media, posters and leaflets. The Adult Social Care 
Offer has been co-produced by the Adult Social Care Extended Management 
Team and incorporates contributions and feedback from the Adult Social Care 
Stakeholder Group following engagement.  
 
As well as the specifics on what people could expect, the offer also adopted the 
Health and Care partnership vision for Coventry and Warwickshire which 
superseded the previous Adult Social Care vision. The offer contained three parts 
as follows:  
 

 Part One: Our approach – this section states the vision along with a set of 
commitments that underpin the service’s work.  

 Part Two: How the offer is delivered – this section describes what people 
can expect when they first make contact with Adult Social Care, what types 
of support is available in Coventry and what people can expect through the 
stages of assessment, support planning and review.  

 Part Three: Useful information – this section provided summary information 
on the Care Act 2014 and a series of contact numbers for key adult social 
care organisations along with a short description of what each organisation 
does.  

 
Once implemented, the service would continue to encourage feedback from its 
customers and stakeholders and would monitor performance in the provision of 
information and how well the Adult Services Care Offer was being delivered using 
both local intelligence and performance data, e.g. results of annual surveys, 
customer feedback and the results of the annual ASCOF performance measures. 
The service would continue to demonstrate the effectiveness of this through the 
Adult Social Care Annual Report.  
 
The Cabinet Member congratulated everyone involved with this fundamental piece 
of work. It made the service transparent and accountable. It was noted that a copy 
would be circulated to all members for information and noting.  
 
RESOLVED that, the Cabinet Member for Adult Services:  
 

1. Approves the introduction of the Adult Social Care Offer.  
 
2. Approves the publication and sharing of the Adult Social care Offer 

with a wide range of stakeholders.  
 

4. Adult Social Care Quality Assurance and Management of Market Failure  
 
The Cabinet Member considered a report of the Director of Adult Services and 
Housing which provided an update on adult social care quality assurance and 
management of market failure.  



 

 
– 3 – 

 

 
Where people within Coventry are eligible for a care and support service following 
a needs and wellbeing assessment under the Care Act 2014, the quality of that 
care was critical to ensuring that the person with care and support needs has a 
good experience of social care and that their needs and outcomes were met.  
 
The majority of care and support services in Coventry were provided under 
contracts by the City Council with independent providers of care and support. 
Therefore, effectively managing and monitoring contracts is a key responsibility for 
Adult Social Care alongside ensuring that effective mechanisms are in place to 
respond to issues of provider failure (where a provider is no longer able to 
continue to deliver their contract).  
 
The report was produced following a review of the processes currently in place. 
The review was initiated as a result of the learning from the Covid pandemic which 
had proved to be a major and persistent challenge to the care market.  
 
The report covered revisions to the following two key processes for ensuring 
quality and business continuity in commissioned care and support services:  
 

1. How contracts and the quality of care and support was monitored, based on 
a set of indicators and the risks associated with specific services. 

2. How the City Council responded to issues where a provider, or number of 
providers, cannot continue to deliver services due to a range of factors 
including quality issues, cost issues, or provider choice not to continue. This 
was often referred to as ‘market failure’.  

 
During the height of the Covid pandemic, quality assurance visits had to be scaled 
back from in person to a largely remote function with on-site visits made in 
exceptional circumstances. This change was due to infection prevention and 
control restrictions. During this period visits were still conducted where absolutely 
necessary to those services where the most significant concerns were apparent 
and were supplemented with other means of understanding the quality of provision 
and user experience.  
 
A number of providers of care and support also ceased trading during and 
following the pandemic. This was due to a number of reasons including financial 
stability as a result of high numbers of vacancies and provider choice where 
owners of care and support organisations decided to no longer operate. Each of 
these situations, although managed effectively by the City Council, prompted a 
review of how provider failure of this kind is managed to ensure continuity of 
service for people affected.  
 
The City Council has a number of duties in respect of the social care market under 
the Care Act 2014 including to facilitate and shape the care market to ensure a 
sustainable and diverse range of care and support, continuous improvement in 
quality and choice and the delivery of cost-effective outcomes.  
 
The main changes from the previous approach for managing and monitoring 
quality within social care and support were: 
 



 

 
– 4 – 

 

 The introduction of an improved risk-based approach with greater clarity on 
levels of concern and appropriate oversight and action for all provision 
(reducing the risk of poor quality care not being uncovered). 

 

 Improved processes and management of providers where there are quality 
concerns with clear escalation process within shorter time scales (reducing 
the time taken for improvements to be implemented).  

 
The changes proposed with the refreshed market failure plan were as follows: 
 

 Precision around emergency situations of service closure 

 Enhancement of the number of transport options available in the plan to 
ensure appropriate transport is available in an emergency 

 An updated and increased number of agencies who may be available to 
support in an emergency to include recruitment agencies 

 
Further detail on the approach to emergency provider failure was outlined in the 
Market Failure Plan attached at Appendix 2 of the report.  
 
The Health and Social Care Scrutiny Board (5) considered the report on 6 July 
2022 and were fully supportive of the Adult Social Care Quality Assurance and 
Management of Market Failure report and recommended that the Cabinet Member 
agrees the recommendations contained within the report. 
 
The Cabinet Member having considered the report, commented that the pandemic 
had highlighted risk areas which had resulted in subsequent improvements to the 
system. She noted that there were other reports in the pipeline and was eager to 
get scrutiny involved from the outset.  
 
RESOLVED that, the Cabinet Member: 
 

1. Approves the revised risk-based approach to Quality Assurance. 
 
2. Endorses the revised Market Failure Plan including the approach to 

managing provider failure in the event of an emergency. 
 

3. Considered comments from the Health and Social Care Scrutiny 
Board (5) resulting from their meeting on 6 July 2022 in relation to the 
above.   

 
5. Outstanding Issues  

 
The Cabinet Member considered a report of the Director of Law and Governance 
which detailed one outstanding item that was the subject of an update report at a 
future Cabinet Member meeting.  
 
RESOLVED that the Cabinet Member notes the Outstanding Issues report.  
 
 
 

(Meeting closed at 10.25 am)  



 

 
– 5 – 

 

  


